
 

40 Sylvan Road, Waltham, MA  02451 
T: 781-907-2121raquel.webster@nationalgrid.com www.nationalgrid.com

  
 
March 29, 2019 

 
BY HAND DELIVERY AND ELECTRONIC MAIL 

  
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI  02888 

  
RE:     Docket 4930 - 2019 Electric Retail Rate Filing  

 Docket 4809 - 2019 Renewable Energy Standard Charge and Reconciliation 

 Docket 4809 - Proposed Standard Offer Service Rates for the Residential Group and
 the Commercial Group for the Months of April 2019 through September 2019
 and for the Industrial Group for the Months of April 2019 through June 2019 

 Docket 4915 - Electric Infrastructure, Safety, and Reliability Plan FY 2020 Proposal 
 Compliance Filing 

  
 Dear Ms. Massaro: 
 
 On behalf of National Grid, I have enclosed ten (10) copies of a corrected version of 
RIPUC No. 2096 to correct typographical errors in the effective months range of the Fixed Price 
Option for rate C-06 and Fixed Price Option for rates G-02, S-05, S-06, S-10, S-14.  The date range 
was incorrectly listed as October 2018 – March 2019.  The enclosed corrected version of RIPUC 
No. 2096 now lists the corrected effective months as April 2019 – Sept 2019.  
  
            Tariff RIPUC No. 2095, which the Company also filed with the PUC on March 22, 2019, was 
not affected. 
  

Thank you for your attention to this transmittal.  If you have any questions, please contact 
me at 781-907-2121.  
  
        Very truly yours, 
 

 
        Raquel J. Webster 
Enclosures 
 
cc: Dockets 4809, 4915, and 4930 Service Lists 
 John Bell, Division 
 Leo Wold, Esq.  

Christy Hetherington, Esq. 

Raquel J. Webster 
Senior Counsel 



RIPUC Tariff No. 2096
Sheet 1 of 1

THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC COMPANY
Summary of Rates

Standard Offer Service

Standard Standard Standard Offer Renewable Total
Offer Offer Service Admin. Energy Standard Commodity

Base Charge Adjustment Cost Factor Charge Charges
A B C D E=A+B+C+D

Residential Group

April 1, 2019 $0.09167 ($0.00223) $0.00233 $0.00063 $0.09240
May 1, 2019 $0.09167 ($0.00223) $0.00233 $0.00063 $0.09240
June 1, 2019 $0.09167 ($0.00223) $0.00233 $0.00063 $0.09240
July 1, 2019 $0.09167 ($0.00223) $0.00233 $0.00063 $0.09240
August 1, 2019 $0.09167 ($0.00223) $0.00233 $0.00063 $0.09240
September 1, 2019 $0.09167 ($0.00223) $0.00233 $0.00063 $0.09240

Effective Date of Last Rate Change: 04/01/19 04/01/19 04/01/19 04/01/19 04/01/19

Commercial Group

Variable Price Option:
April 1, 2019 $0.10323 $0.00154 $0.00217 $0.00063 $0.10757
May 1, 2019 $0.09451 $0.00154 $0.00217 $0.00063 $0.09885
June 1, 2019 $0.06876 $0.00154 $0.00217 $0.00063 $0.07310
July 1, 2019 $0.07111 $0.00154 $0.00217 $0.00063 $0.07545
August 1, 2019 $0.06908 $0.00154 $0.00217 $0.00063 $0.07342
September 1, 2019 $0.06959 $0.00154 $0.00217 $0.00063 $0.07393

Effective Date of Last Rate Change: 04/01/19 04/01/19 04/01/19 04/01/19 04/01/19

Fixed Price Option:   C-06 Only
April 1, 2019 $0.08679 $0.00154 $0.00217 $0.00063 $0.09113
May 1, 2019 $0.08679 $0.00154 $0.00217 $0.00063 $0.09113
June 1, 2019 $0.08679 $0.00154 $0.00217 $0.00063 $0.09113
July 1, 2019 $0.08679 $0.00154 $0.00217 $0.00063 $0.09113
August 1, 2019 $0.08679 $0.00154 $0.00217 $0.00063 $0.09113
September 1, 2019 $0.08679 $0.00154 $0.00217 $0.00063 $0.09113

Effective Date of Last Rate Change: 04/01/19 04/01/19 04/01/19 04/01/19 04/01/19

Fixed Price Option:   G-02, S-05, S-06, S-10, S-14  
April 1, 2019 $0.07856 $0.00154 $0.00217 $0.00063 $0.08290
May 1, 2019 $0.07856 $0.00154 $0.00217 $0.00063 $0.08290
June 1, 2019 $0.07856 $0.00154 $0.00217 $0.00063 $0.08290
July 1, 2019 $0.07856 $0.00154 $0.00217 $0.00063 $0.08290
August 1, 2019 $0.07856 $0.00154 $0.00217 $0.00063 $0.08290
September 1, 2019 $0.07856 $0.00154 $0.00217 $0.00063 $0.08290

Effective Date of Last Rate Change: 04/01/19 04/01/19 04/01/19 04/01/19 04/01/19

Industrial Group

April 1, 2019 $0.10996 $0.00138 $0.00233 $0.00063 $0.11430
May 1, 2019 $0.09705 $0.00138 $0.00233 $0.00063 $0.10139
June 1, 2019 $0.06862 $0.00138 $0.00233 $0.00063 $0.07296

Effective Date of Last Rate Change: 04/01/19 04/01/19 04/01/19 04/01/19 04/01/19

Taxes and other rate clauses apply as usual and will appear on customer bills as applicable.

Column Descriptions:

B.  per RIPUC No. 2157, Standard Offer Service Adjustment Provision
C.  per RIPUC No. 2157, Standard Offer Service Adjustment Provision

Effective:  4/01/2019
(Replacing RIPUC No. 2096 effective 1/01/19)

Issued:   3/28/19

E.  Column (A) + Column (B) + Column (C) + Column (D

(1) The Fixed Price Option will be the customary option for customers served under rate C-06. The Variable Price Option will be the customary 
option for customers served under rates G-02 , S-05, S-06, S-10 and S-14.

A-16, A-60

 C-06, G-02, S-05, S-06, S-10, S-14 

B-32, G-32, X-01 

D.  The Renewable Standard Energy Charge is collected from SOS customers for the purpose of acquiring a portion of Rhode 
Island's energy supply from renewable energy resources, as required by R.I. General Laws section 39-26-1.

A.  Residential and Rate Class C-06 Commercial Fixed Charge base charges pursuant to RIPUC Decision on February 28, 2019; all other base 
charges in compliance with the Standard Offer Service/Renewable Energy Standard 2019 Procurement Plans



Certificate of Service 
 
I hereby certify that a copy of the cover letter and any materials accompanying this certificate was 
electronically transmitted to the individuals listed below.   
 
The paper copies of this filing are being hand delivered to the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
and to the Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers. 
 

 
___________________________________   March 22, 2019  
Joanne M. Scanlon      Date                                 
 
National Grid – 2019 Annual Retail Rate Filing - Docket No. 4930                                          
Service List Updated 2/27/2019 
 

Name/Address E-mail Distribution Phone 
Raquel Webster, Esq. 
National Grid. 
280 Melrose St. 
Providence, RI  02907 

Raquel.webster@nationalgrid.com;  781-907-2121  
Celia.obrien@nationalgrid.com;  
Joanne.scanlon@nationalgrid.com; 
Adam.crary@nationalgrid.com;   
Tiffany.Forsyth@nationalgrid.com;   
Robin.Pieri@nationalgrid.com;    

Christy Hetherington, Esq. 
Dept. of Attorney General 
150 South Main St. 
Providence, RI  02903 

Chetherington@riag.ri.gov; 401-222-2424  
 John.bell@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Al.mancini@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Jonathan.Schrag@dpuc.ri.gov; 
dmacrae@riag.ri.gov; 
Mfolcarelli@riag.ri.gov;   

Richard Hahn 
Matt Loiacono 
Daymark Energy Advisors 

rhahn@daymarkea.com; 
 

617-778-2467 
 

mloiacono@daymarkea.com; 
 

File an original & 9 copies w/: 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Margaret Hogan, Commission Counsel 
Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick, RI  02888 

Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov; 
  

401-780-2017 
 

Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov;   
Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov;  
Margaret.hogan@puc.ri.gov; 
Emma.Rodvien@puc.ri.gov;  
Cynthia.WilsonFrias@puc.ri.gov;  

Office of Energy Resources 
Nicholas Ucci 
Christopher Kearns  

Nicholas.ucci@energy.ri.gov;  
Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov; 

 
 



 
 
 
 
Docket No. 4809 - National Grid – 2018 Standard Offer Service (SOS) and 
Renewable Energy Standard (RES) Procurement Plans  
Service List updated 2/4/2019 
 

Name/Address E-mail Distribution Phone 
Raquel Webster, Esq. 
National Grid. 
280 Melrose St. 
Providence, RI  02907 

Raquel.webster@nationalgrid.com; 781-907-2121  
 Celia.obrien@nationalgrid.com;  

Stephen.McCauley@nationalgrid.com; 
Joanne.scanlon@nationalgrid.com; 

James.Ruebenacker@nationalgrid.com; 

Christy Hetherington, Esq. 
Dept. of Attorney General 
150 South Main St. 
Providence, RI  02903 
 

Chetherington@riag.ri.gov; 401-274-4400  
 Leo.Wold@dpuc.ri.gov;  

John.bell@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Al.mancini@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Joseph.shilling@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Jonathan.Schrag@dpuc.ri.gov; 

Albert.demiranda@dpuc.ri.gov; 
dmacrae@riag.ri.gov; 
Mfolcarelli@riag.ri.gov;  

Tina Bennett 
Daymark Energy Advisors 
One Washington Mall, 9th floor 
Boston, MA  02108 

Tbennett@daymarkea.com; 
 
 

 
 

aafnan@daymarkea.com;  

File an original & 9 copies w/: 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick, RI  02888 

Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov; 401-780-2017 
 Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov;  

John.harrington@puc.ri.gov; 
Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov;  
Margaret.hogan@puc.ri.gov;  
Cynthia.WilsonFrias@puc.ri.gov; 

Office of Energy Resources 
Nicholas Ucci 
Christopher Kearns  

Nicholas.ucci@energy.ri.gov;  

Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov; 

Douglas Gablinske, TEC-RI Doug@tecri.org; 401-741-5101 
  



 
Docket No. 4915 - National Grid’s Electric ISR Plan FY 2020  
Docket No. 4857 - Performance Incentives Pursuant to R.I.GL. §39-1 
27.7.1(e)(3) 
 
Service List as of  2/21/2019 
 

Name/Address E-mail Distribution Phone 
Jennifer Hutchinson, Esq. 
National Grid 
280 Melrose St. 
Providence, RI  02907 

jennifer.hutchinson@nationalgrid.com; 401-784-7288   
 celia.obrien@nationalgrid.com; 

Joanne.scanlon@nationalgrid.com; 
 

National Grid 
Melissa Little 
John Nestor 
Ryan Moe 
Adam Crary 
William Richer 

Melissa.Little@nationalgrid.com;   

Ryan.Moe@nationalgrid.com;  

John.Nestor@nationalgrid.com; 

Adam.Crary@nationalgrid.com;   
William.Richer@nationalgrid.com;   

Division of Public Utilities (Division) 
Christy Hetherington, Esq.  
Dept. of Attorney General 
150 South Main St. 
Providence, RI  02903 

Chetherington@riag.ri.gov ;   
Dmacrae@riag.ri.gov; 

MFolcarelli@riag.ri.gov;  
John.bell@dpuc.ri.gov; 
Macky.McCleary@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Jonathan.Schrag@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Kevin.Lynch@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Joseph.shilling@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Ronald.gerwatowski@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Greg Booth 
Linda Kushner 
PowerServices, Inc 
1616 E. Millbrook Road, Suite 210 
Raleigh, NC 27609 

gbooth@powerservices.com; 
  
 

919-256-5900 
 

Lkushner@powerservices.com; 

Office of Energy Resources (OER) 
Andrew Marcaccio, Esq. 
Dept. of Administration 
Division of Legal Services 
One Capitol Hill, 4th Floor 
Providence, RI 02908 

Andrew.marcaccio@doa.ri.gov;  401-222-3417 

Christopher Kearns, OER 
Carrie Gill 
Nick Ucci 

Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov;  
Carrie.Gill@energy.ri.gov;  
Nicholas.Ucci@energy.ri.gov; 

File an original & ten copies w/: 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
John Harrington, Commission Counsel 
Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick, RI 02888 

Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov; 401-780-2107 

John.harrington@puc.ri.gov;  

Cynthia.WilsonFrias@puc.ri.gov; 

Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov;  

Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov; 
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